
 Agenda

Page 1

Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 28th November, 2019

Place
City Campus Boardroom, Coventry College, 50 Swanswell Street, Coventry, CV1 
5DG

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October, 2019
b) Matters Arising

4. Children's Services Improvement  (Pages 7 - 10)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

5. Early Years  (Pages 11 - 28)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Post 16 Transitions and Young People who are Not participating in 
Education, Employment and Training (NEET).  (Pages 29 - 36)

Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

7. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 40)

Briefing Note of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 

8. Any Other Business  

Any other items of business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 20 November 2019

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting 
is Michelle Rose, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 
3111, alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the 
following web link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Michelle  Rose as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on 28th November, 
2019  giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak 
on a particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for 
wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors P Akhtar, J Blundell, B Gittins (By Invitation), S Hanson (Co-
opted Member), K Jones (By Invitation), B Kaur, L Kelly, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd, 
K Maton (By Invitation), K Sandhu (Chair), P Seaman (By Invitation), R Thay and 
C Thomas

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight/Michelle Rose
Telephone: (024) 7683 3237/3111
e-mail: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 3 October 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair)

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor B Kaur)
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor P Male
Councillor C Miks (substitute for Councillor L Kelly)
Councillor R Thay
Councillor C Thomas

Co-Opted Members: Mrs K Jones 

Cabinet Member: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 

Employees (by Directorate):
People
Place

Invited: 

J Gregg, P Smith, L Walsh
G Holmes, M Rose

M Rose – Adoption Central England (ACE)

Apologies: Councillors B Kaur and L Kelly 
S Hanson

Public Business

17. Declarations of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

18. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th September, 2019 were approved.

Further to minute 13/19 ‘SEND update’ information had not yet been received.  
Further to minute 14/19 ‘Education Performance’ the link to the previous report 
had been circulated.  Further to minute 15/19 ‘Work Programme’ Cllr Sandhu 
would follow up further signs of safety training 

19. Adoption Service Annual Report 

Further to minute 5/18 the Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy 
Chief Executive (People) which provided an update on the changes to the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Adoption Service in Coventry.  Appended to the briefing note were the following 
documents:

 Appendix 1 – Annual Report of the Adoption Service 2018-2019
 Appendix 2 – Adoption Central England (ACE) Annual Report 2018-2019
 Appendix 3 – ACE Adoption Panel Chair’s Annual Report

The establishing of a Regional Adoption Agency was previously considered on 21st 
June, 2018 and the Board requested that this item be further considered following 
an operating period to identify outcomes from the new arrangements. The Annual 
Adoption Report documented the adoption activity in Children’s Services for the 
year 2018/19.  This included a report of the activity of the Regional Adoption 
Agency of which Coventry City Council was now a part of.  The Adoption 
Regulations required the executive to scrutinise the work of the adoption service 
each year.

Coventry became part of a Regional Adoption Agency on 1st February 2018.  The 
Agency was a shared services arrangement in partnership with four other local 
authorities.  Currently the hosts of the Regional Adoption Agency were 
Warwickshire County Council.  An Annual Adoption Report was required by 
regulation and had been written jointly between staff from Coventry City Council 
Children’s Services and the Regional Adoption Agency.  It documented the 
progress of adoption in the city for the year 2018/19.

The Board welcomed Melissa Rose representing ACE at the meeting.

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, 
officers and ACE on the following:

 Key areas of progress and challenges
 Decisions at court 
 Placing children outside Coventry 
 Qualifications and practices including Therapeutic Parenting
 Workforce 
 Consistency for children 
 Performance
 Social Worker Case Loads
 Responsibility and accountability
 Equality, diversity and inclusiveness of the Panel and Adopters
 Financial implications
 Relationships with regional partners and potential increased membership
 Exit interviews
 Support for Birth parents through partnership working and charities such as 

Pause

The Cabinet Member noted the positive progress that had been made over the 
first 18 months and the importance of the role of Corporate Parents.  Officers also 
referred to a strong start at working together as a region noting the benefits of 
increased choice for suitable matches, less bureaucracy and the innovative 
recruitment of ACE.  An area of improvement that officers felt was particularly 
important was improvements in placing complex adoptions.

Page 4



– 3 –

ACE were also pleased with partners working together and discussed the 
importance of training and how it supported adopters to understand behaviours.

Further information was requested including:
• A glossary of acronyms
• An enquiry to Warwickshire regarding their policy on zero hours contracts
• ACE to further report on their work with support to birth parents following 

adoption
• The next annual report to contain information about the equality, diversity

and inclusiveness of the Panel members and adopters

RESOLVED that 
1) the Scrutiny Board note the briefing note and thank all those who 

support adoption in Coventry 
2) request that the Chair give further consideration to how Scrutiny 

could review partnership working opportunities to support birth 
mothers following the adoption of their children

20. Children's Services Improvement 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on progress with Children’s Services 
improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 12 
August 2019. The next Continuous Improvement Executive Group would be held 
on 22nd October 2019.

The Continuous Improvement Executive Group would ensure tighter focus on 
continuous improvement and Ofsted preparation.  The impact of performance 
would be managed and monitored by the group.  This was an interim measure 
before returning to business as usual in accordance with the revised arrangements 
for Children’s Safeguarding, and subject to satisfactory inspection by September 
2020.  At this time the Executive Group would cease, oversight and monitoring 
would be transferred to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  
Improvement Board members fully supported the revised arrangements and 
membership of the group.

The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive continued to give public 
commitment that Children’s Services remained a key priority for the Council.  This 
included prioritising funding for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to 
improve.  The Council, alongside partner organisations continued a relentless 
focus on securing improvements in services for children, young people and 
families to ensure they were safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

The next standard Inspection of Children’s Services was likely to be between 
September 2019 and September 2020.

The report noted progress with the following:
 Children’s Services Redesign
 Workforce
 Recording Workshops
 Back to Basics Programme
 Family Drug and Alcohol Courts (FDAC)

Page 5



– 4 –

 Performance Progress
 Sustaining Continuous Improvement

The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following:
 Improving information contained in case files
 Drug and Alcohol Court financial constraints 
 Recording improvements
 Social workers 
 Nomination for social worker academy award

The Chair informed the Board that she had now been invited to attend the 
Continuous Improvement Board.

Officers discussed training and the benefits of a less transient workforce.  The 
valuable work carried out at the Family Drug and Alcohol Court in order to keep 
families together was highlighted and officers were also thankful for cross-party 
support they received.  

The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People encouraged members of the 
Board to talk to Social Workers.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board noted the briefing note and requested 
that an opportunity to speak to Social Workers be arranged.

21. Work Programme 

The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme and the possibility of a venue 
change for the next meeting.

22. Any Other Business 

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 12.05 pm)

Page 6



 Briefing note 

To:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)                          28 November 2019  

Subject: Children’s Services Improvement 

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) of the progress with 

Children’s Services improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive 
Group on 22 October 2019. The next Continuous Improvement Executive Group will be 
held on 19 December 2019.  

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) To note the current progress
2) Identify any areas the Board may want to look at in more detail 
3) Identify any further recommendations for the appropriate Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background
3.1 Ofsted re-inspected Children’s Services on 6th - 30th March 2017, the outcome of the 

inspection was published on 13th June 2017, Children’s Services were judged as “requires 
improvement to be good”. Services for Children are no longer inadequate.  

3.2 The Department for Education (DfE) removed Children’s Services from intervention on 13 
June 2017, the service is no longer subject to an improvement notice. Supervision and 
support have been provided by the DfE up to June 2018.  This has now ended.

3.3 A report on the future arrangements for continuing and sustaining improvements in     
Coventry was presented by the Independent Chair and the Director of Children’s Services at 
Improvement Board on 3 October 2018. It was agreed that the Children’s Services 
Improvement Board is replaced by a Continuous Improvement Executive Group to retain 
political and corporate oversight of Children’s Services Continuous Improvement.

3.4 The Continuous Improvement Executive Group will ensure tighter focus on continuous 
improvement and Ofsted preparation. The impact of performance will be managed and 
monitored by the group. This is an interim measure before returning to business as usual in 
accordance with the revised arrangements for Children’s Safeguarding, and subject to 
satisfactory inspection by September 2020. At this time the Executive Group would cease 
and oversight transferred to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership and monitored as 
business as usual. Board members fully supported the revised arrangements and 
membership of the group.

3.5 The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive continue to give public commitment that 
Children’s Services remains a key priority for the Council. This includes prioritising funding 
for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to improve. The Council, alongside partner 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

organisations continue a relentless focus on securing improvements in services for children, 
young people and families to ensure they are safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes.

3.6 Ofsted’s revised framework includes focused visits to local authorities who are judged to be 
‘requires improvement’ the first visit was held on 30-31 January 2018.  The visit focused on 
the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH). The letter confirming the outcome of the visit 
was published on 22 February 2018. 

3.7 The Ofsted Annual Conversation with regional representatives is undertaken each year, this 
took place on 14th February 2019. The meeting is part of a broader meeting covering 
education and early years. 

3.8 A further focused visit was held on 26-27 February 2019. The visit focused on permanency 
planning and achieving permanency. The letter confirming the outcome of the visit was 
published on 21st March 2019.  The next standard Inspection of Children’s Services is likely 
to be between September 2019 and September 2020. 

4 Children’s Services Continuous Improvement Progress
4.1 The Continuous Improvement Executive Group will continue to provide oversight at pace 

for development that needs to improve over the next twelve months.

5 Children’s Services Strategic Plan Journey to Excellence 2019-2022 
5.1 The updated Children’s Services Strategic Plan Journey to Excellence 2019-2022, was 

finalised and approved at the Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 22 October 
2019.  The plan includes the transformation and improvement priorities, a revised vision and 
the Children’s Services improvement journey demonstrating achievement from 2013 to 2019.

5.2 The Continuous Improvement plan has been embedded into the plan. The plan outlines the 
improvement actions the service will be taking over the next 12 months, progress against 
these actions will be reported to future Executive Group meetings.

5.3 The Strategic Plan was published on 7th November 2019 the link to the council website 
page is below:

Website link is: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/childrensservicesstrategicplan

6 Performance Board
6.1 A Children’s Services Performance Board has been established to focus on core 

performance data and understand areas of performance that require improvement.

6.2 The Children Services Performance Board will oversee performance monitoring progress 
and be responsible for;

 To ensure performing reporting parameters are correct and understood by all relevant 
teams (both in terms of performance measurement, timeliness & schedule of dates for 
performance reporting). 

 Undertaking detailed scrutiny of performance reports to ensure they are meeting 
expected improvement trends, 

 Unde
[...]
ith Executive group members to highlight audit activity 
taking place monthly. The audit schedule includes case file audits/themed 
audits/observations/dip sampling across all the service areas. Work in Commissioning and 
Service Performance Reviews and work in YOS were also identified.

8 Social Work Academy
8.1 The Social Work Academy has successfully recruited and supported 29 Children and 

Families Social Workers to complete their first 6 months in employment. During the time in 
the academy Newly Qualified Social Workers have undertaken a range of learning and 
professional development programmes. This includes developing and enhancing their core 
skills and knowledge, and resilience.

8.2 A total of 48 have commenced the Academy, with a further 8 commencing in November, this 
brings the total to 56 who have commenced since July 2018.

8.3 The Social Work Academy has been shortlisted as a finalist in the Guardian Public Service 
awards under the category of workforce development. This is following recognition for the 
work that has been undertaken to support the newly qualified social workers in the early 
years of their professional development and transition from university to become practice 
ready. The award also recognises the work on the progression scheme and recruitment and 
retention. 

9 Workforce 
9.1 The review of business services has been concluded and staff transferring from business 

services have formed a newly created service area and have fully integrated within 
Children’s Services from 1st October 2019. The new service will be known as ‘The 
Professional Support Service’, the experience and professionalism the service will bring is 
key to our continued improvement journey. 

9.2 The Social Worker of the Year Awards recognise and celebrate the achievements of social 
workers, promote social work and incentivise individuals and teams in the social work 
profession to achieve excellence. The Through Care Service have been nominated for their 
innovative work including the TV documentary superkids and the development of the local 

Page 9



4

offer. The awards will be held in London in November where the winners will be 
announced.

10 Partnership Working
10.1 The recent SEND inspection had been a good opportunity to work across the partnership in 

the same way the service will approach the forthcoming Inspection of Children’s Services.

10.2 A Scrutiny Board 2 Task and Finish Group has been established to review partnership 
engagement and working in Children’s Services. The group will review ‘How are partner 
agencies contributing to multi agency work to effectively protect children’

10.3 A visit has been arranged for members of Scrutiny Board 2 (Education and Children’s 
Services) to visit Children’s Services at Broadgate House. The purpose of the visit is to 
provide members with an understanding of the services provided by Children’s Services. 
This will be held on 27th November 2019.

Authors: Sonia Watson, Children’s Services Programme Manager 
              John Gregg, Director of Children’s Services
               

 Contact details:  john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk           Tel: (024) 7683 3402
    sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk       Tel: (024) 7683 1890

Page 10

mailto:john.gregg@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:sonia.watson@coventry.gov.uk


 Briefing note 

To: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board
Date: 28th November 2019

Subject: Early Years

1 Purpose of the briefing note
1.1 To update members on the following:

 ‘School Readiness’ / Good Level of Development 

 Ofsted profile and current performance

 Uptake of places

 Family engagement in learning

 Partnership working

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) are recommended to:

1) Consider the information provided to comment and/or raise questions.

2) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills.

3 Information/Background

4 ‘School Readiness’
4.1 School read

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Board (2) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 28 November 2019 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor K Sandhu (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Councillor B Kaur) 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor C Thomas 
 

Co-opted Members: Mrs S Hanson 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillor P Seaman (Cabinet Member for Children and 
Young People) 
Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills)  

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

People 
Place 
 
Invited:  

A Brennan, J Gregg, A King, G Lewis, H Nagra, K Nelson, 
G Holmes, M Rose 
 
I Parry - Centre for Public Scrutiny 
G Banks - Chief Executive Coventry College 
K Allen - Operations Manager Prospects Service 
Students from Coventry College  
 

Apologies: Councillors L Kelly, R Thay and B Kaur  
Mrs K Jones  
 

 
Public Business 
 
23. Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd October, 2019 were approved. 
 
Further to minute 19/19 the following documents were circulated; a glossary of 
acronyms; a briefing note from Adoption Central England confirming sessional 
work arrangements. 
 
Further to minute 20/19 a visit to Broadgate house had been arranged for 5th 
December, 2019 for the Scrutiny Board to meet with Social Workers. 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

25. Children's Services Improvement  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on progress with Children’s Services 
improvement reported to the Continuous Improvement Executive Group on 22 
October 2019.  The next Continuous Improvement Executive Group would be held 
on 19 December 2019.   
 
The Continuous Improvement Executive Group would ensure tighter focus on 
continuous improvement and Ofsted preparation.  The impact of performance 
would be managed and monitored by the group.  This was an interim measure 
before returning to business as usual, in accordance with the revised 
arrangements for Children’s Safeguarding, and subject to satisfactory inspection 
by September 2020.  At this time the Executive Group would cease, oversight and 
monitoring would be transferred to Coventry Safeguarding Children’s Partnership.  
Improvement Board members fully supported the revised arrangements and 
membership of the group. 
 
The Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive continued to give public 
commitment that Children’s Services remained a key priority for the Council.  This 
included prioritising funding for Children’s Services to maintain its capacity to 
improve.  The Council, alongside partner organisations continued a relentless 
focus on securing improvements in services for children, young people and 
families to ensure they were safeguarded and achieve positive outcomes. 
 
The next standard Inspection of Children’s Services was likely to be between 
September 2019 and September 2020. 
 
The report noted progress with the following: 

 Children’s Services Strategic Plan Journey to Excellence 2019-2022 which 
included transformation and improvement priorities, a revised vision and the 
improvement journey achievements to date 

 The new Performance Board which would focus on core performance data 
and understand areas of performance that required improvement 

 Quality Assurance Framework which detailed how quality was managed 
and measured.  Monthly visits had been introduced. 

 Social Work Academy at which 56 Newly Qualified Social Workers had 
been recruited and supported in their professional development since July, 
2018. 

 Workforce review of business services and the Social Worker of the Year 
Awards. 

 Through Care had been nominated for their innovative work including the 
TV documentary ‘Superkids’ and the development of the local offer. 

 Partnership working and the recent SEND inspection and forthcoming 
Inspection of Childrens Services.  The Scrutiny Board 2 Task and Finish 
Group had been established to review partnership engagement and 
working in Children’s Services. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People congratulated the Social 
Work Academy Team on winning the Guardian Public Service Award for 
Workforce Learning and Development.  This was recognition for the work that had 
been undertaken to support the newly qualified social workers in the early years of 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

their professional development and transition from university to become practice 
ready.  The award also recognised the work on the progression scheme and 
recruitment and retention. 
 
The Chair had welcomed to the meeting some young people from Coventry 
College who were present for the item on Post 16 Transitions, however they were 
invited to join the Members of the Board for the whole meeting. 
 
The Board joined the Cabinet Member in congratulating the Social Work Academy 
Team on winning the Guardian Public Service Award for Workforce Learning and 
Development. 
 
The Board and the young people present questioned the Cabinet Member and 
officers on the following: 

 Caseload 

 The Strategic Plan and further detail of data, for example, age, gender, 
ethnicity and number of Looked After Children as a percentage of the 
population of the city  

 Future retention 

 Families that do not engage with services 

 Funding  

 Looked After Children Leaving Care  

 Preventing neglect 

 Plans for 2020 
 
Officers were also proud of the Social Work Academy Team and bought the 
Guardian trophy to the meeting.  Officers discussed the Strategic Plan and how 
the data charted the journey, also citing pockets of good and outstanding practice.  
Officers were supporting retention of staff within the service, but with a reduced 
turn-over of staff and a more stable workforce there potentially may not be the 
opportunity for internal progression in the future.   This could in turn lead to attrition 
and the loss of social workers to neighbouring authorities that did not have such a 
stable work force.  Options to address this were discussed and members were 
keen that opportunities were sought at a regional level to try and address some of 
these concerns, either by supporting a more stable workforce regionally or to shift 
the focus of the academy to post qualifying awards for Coventry social workers. 
 
Officers also discussed the strength based approach, constraints of funding, 
intervention levels and increasing early help.  Members were reassured that the 
Council exceeded the minimum requirement for supporting Care leavers  
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 
 

1) acknowledge progress and congratulate the Social Worker Academy 
Team on winning the Guardian Public Service Award for Workforce 
Learning and Development. 

2) recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
investigate options including scope for collaborative working with 
other Local Authorities by building on the success of the Social Work 
Academy to continue the retention of Social Workers in Coventry. 

3) request a six-month update on Children’s Services data and a further 
breakdown of the information   



 

 
– 4 – 

 

26. Early Years  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on Early Years.   
 
The briefing note and presentation detailed the following: 

 A definition of ‘School Readiness’ and the expected ‘Good Level of 
Development (GLD) against the 17 assessed Early Learning Goals (ELG) 

 The Ofsted Profile of the 364 registered childcare providers in Coventry 

 Performance and the gaps between Coventry children and vulnerable 
groups including disadvantaged children, children classified as not ‘white 
British’, disadvantaged white British boys, children with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) children Looked After, gender differences 
and children with English as an Additional Language (EAL) 

 Uptake of Places 

 Family engagement in learning emphasising the goal was not to serve 
clients but to gain partners, which required a detailed understanding of the 
family contexts and barriers  

 Partnership working, early help examples of activities with various partners 
were provided  

 Next steps including the ‘50 things to do before you’re 5’ app 
 

The Board and young people questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the 
following: 

 The distribution of hubs and providers 

 Identifying disadvantaged groups  

 Assessment of learning needs especially during transition 

 Barriers to learning in particular to speech and language 

 The statement that ‘gaps in achievement can be determined at age 4 and 
children never catch up’ and therefore the importance of early help    

 The impact of the indices of multiple deprivation information that Coventry 
was in the most deprived fifth of all Local Authorities in England and 
deprivation was also linked to poorer outcomes 

 The impact of migrant health needs assessment identifying that over 100 
languages were spoken in Coventry and 9 per cent of households did not 
have someone in who speaks English as a first language 

 The ‘50 things to do before you’re 5’ app 
 

Officers discussed with the Board 

 How the data was used to focus on certain groups and the benefits 
of this 

 The challenges to increasing engagement of parents and the 
benefits of persistence with hard to engage parents 

 The barriers parents and families face when engaging with services  

 The recent evidence of benefits gained from having a strong 
conceptual development of any language not necessary English 

 The ‘50 things to do before you’re 5’ adaptation of an app for use in 
Coventry  
 
 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board  
 

1) Acknowledge the progress in early years and recognise the barriers 
that staff and parents continue to face 

2) Request a map with providers of early years provision and their 
locality to hubs 

 
27. Post 16 Transitions and Young People who are not participating in 

Education, Employment and Training (NEET).  
 
The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive 
(People) which provided an update on post 16 transitions and young people who 
were not participating in Education, Employment and Training (NEET). 
 
The Chair welcomed the young people from Coventry College and thanked the 
Chief Executive for allowing the Board to hold the meeting in their Boardroom.  
Members at the meeting introduced themselves and the Chair explained the role 
of Councillors, procedure and that we were currently in a pre-election period which 
restricted the promotion of political parties. 
 
The young people discussed their individual learning experiences and aspirations.  
The Chair thanked the young people for their presentation and asked about the 
advice they would give to young people leaving school.  The advice they 
suggested included: 

 Not giving up on your dreams as there would be alternative options to reach 
them 

 It was okay to be unsure about what you want 

 Do not stress to much 

 Do not allow difficulties and disabilities to impact negatively on you 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People also thanked the young 
people for sharing their journeys and discussed how employers could support the 
journey too. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills shared in thanking the young people 
and felt they were brave, inspiring role models.  He echoed that learning was a 
journey with choices and different routes, if you do not succeed at a certain point 
then it was not the end of that dream. 
 
The Chief Executive of Coventry College presented to the Board the Further 
Education offer and how they encourage students to find the ‘best version of 
themselves’ she was proud of the representatives able to contribute positively to 
the meeting.  She discussed the strategic plan, priorities and purpose and that 
although they were judged as requires improvement they had pockets of 
outstanding work and high aspirations. 
 
The report noted the recent changes to the Department for Education (DfE) 
definition of NEET and what information the Local Authority were required to 
collect and report to the DfE on.  The report also contained performance 
information from 2017-2019 for NEET and Not Known and included detail about 
various categories including gender, special educational needs and ethnic groups.   
 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

Working in partnership was highlighted in the report including Prospects, who were 
contracted to deliver the service, working with a range of other teams including 
Through Care, SEND, Youth Offending Service and Positive Youth Foundation at 
various locations to assist young people.  The report also detailed ‘Ambition 
Coventry’ which was funded via grants to 6 delivery partners with the aim of 
reducing youth unemployment and supporting marginalised groups of young 
people.  The report stated that the NEET figure was higher at age 16 than 17 in 
Coventry, the West Midlands and nationally but this was a typographical error and 
the figures were higher at 17 than 16.     
 
The Chair welcomed Karen Allen from Prospects to the meeting and her 
contribution to the discussion regarding working together, being persistent and 
resilient were key to supporting vulnerable young people. 
 
The Board questioned the Cabinet Member and officers on the following: 

 tracking young people who were NEET 

 Strategies to encourage engagement  

 Concerns about exploitation, activity unknown and homeless young people 

 Work experiences  
 

Officers discussed Coventry’s positive NEET figures and continued commitment to 
support young people.  Officers also discussed communication between partners, 
acting quickly and persistence.  The embedded rhetoric regarding NEETs joining 
gangs when the reality was that vulnerable young people were being exploited and 
the focus needed to be on the prevention of this.  Officers know who the young 
people were that were logged as activity unknown and they work to engage with 
these young people and support vulnerable young people.  The number of young 
people that were NEET was a national problem.  Barriers were being discovered 
and signposting established as well as working with employers to develop social 
values and site visits into employment. 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board 
 

1) thank the college and the students for hosting the meeting,   
contributing to the discussion about post 16 transition and supporting 
young people. 
 

2) thank Karen Allen and Prospects for contributing to the discussion 
and supporting young people. 
 

3) request further data about qualifications of NEETs and those who had 
been excluded. 

 
28. Work Programme  

 
The Scrutiny Board noted the work programme 
 

29. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 

 
(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm) 

 


